

No. 12-470

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARY ALEXANDER, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ZACKERY D. LEWIS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

STEPHEN A. FELDMAN  
*Counsel of Record  
Feldman and Feldman LLP  
820 Homestead Road  
Jenkintown, PA 19046  
(215) 887-5300  
sfeldman@feldman-  
feldman.com*

JEFFREY A. MEYER  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

KAREN GUSS  
*2408 Panama Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 985-1370*

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement .....	2
A. The Federal Medicaid Act. ....	2
B. The Pennsylvania Law. ....	7
C. The District Court Proceedings.....	8
D. The Court of Appeals Ruling.....	9
Argument.....	11
A. Petitioners Have Not Sought Review Of The Court of Appeals’ Separate Holding That The Individual Plaintiffs Could Invoke Section 1983 Based On Rights Conferred By Provisions Other Than Section 1396p(d)(4). ....	13
B. Petitioners Have Not Sought Review Of The Court of Appeals’ Separate Holding That Section 1396a(a)(18) Confers A Right On The Trust Plaintiffs Enforceable Under Section 1983.....	16
C. The Question Whether Section 1983 Provides A Cause Of Action To Enforce Section 1396p(d)(4) Does Not Warrant Review. ....	19
1. Any disagreement among the courts of appeals is tentative and underdeveloped. ....	20
2. The question whether Section 1396p(d)(4) creates an enforceable right is not sufficiently important to justify this Court’s attention.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

3. The decision below is correct. ....	24
D. The Petition Does Not Present The Question Whether Section 1396p(d)(4)(C) Preempts State Law. ....	28
E. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For Consideration Of The Supremacy Clause Issue. ....	30
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	18
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	9, 17, 24, 25
<i>Bontrager v. Ind. Family &amp; Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 697 F.3d 604 (7th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Center For Special Needs Trust Administration, Inc. v. Olson</i> , 676 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Center</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012).....	1, 12, 30
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	28
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	8, 9, 24
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	18
<i>Hobbs v. Zenderman</i> , 579 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2009).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Keith v. Rizzuto</i> , 212 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21, 22, 23, 29
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	28
<i>Reames v. Oklahoma</i> , 411 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2005).....	22, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	25
<i>Watson v. Weeks</i> , 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	2
<i>Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	6, 7, 20, 29

**STATUTES**

62 Pa. Cons. Stat.	
§ 1414(b)(1).....	7
§ 1414(b)(2).....	7
§ 1414(b)(3)(ii).....	7
§ 1414(b)(3)(iii).....	7
§ 1414(c).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1396a.....	3, 19
§ 1396a(a)(8).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396a(a)(10).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396a(a)(18).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396d(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396p(d).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396p(d)(3).....	21
§ 1396p(d)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396p(d)(4)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1396p(d)(5).....	27
§ 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
